ment. Since ALSO uses fixed as well as variable interest-bearing

instruments, interest risks may result from an increase as well as

a decrease in market interest rates.

ALSO is closely monitoring developments related to the conver-

sion of reference interest rates. It will contact the counterparties

in due course to implement the switch in individual contracts.

Sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risks are evaluated by means of sensitivity analyses.

These sensitivity analyses demonstrate the effects of changes

in market interest rates on unsecured variable interest expense

and income, as well as on equity, when all other variables remain

constant.

The change in the market interest rates affects the value and the

effectiveness of the hedging instruments and therefore affects

equity and the financial result. If the market interest rate on

December 31, 2020 and 2019 respectively, had been 100 base

points higher/lower, the effect would have been as follows:

ALSO
Annual Report 2020  Contents  Status Report  Corporate Governance  Compensation Report  Financial Report  Information

 126

Sensitivity of interest rates 2020

EUR 1 000 Effect on the
financial result

Effect on the
equity

Market interest rates + 100 bps – 4 061 5 150

Market interest rates – 100 bps 1 098 – 4 047

Sensitivity of interest rates 2019

EUR 1 000 Effect on the
financial result

Effect on the
equity

Market interest rates + 100 bps – 6 264 6 679

Market interest rates – 100 bps 1 396 – 4 878

Market interest rates were slightly negative in 2020 and 2019.

Because some financing partners do not pass on negative inter-

est rates to ALSO, the financing costs would not be affected to

the same extent by a 100 bps decrease as they would be by a

100 bps increase. ALSO concluded new hedging instruments in

2017 and in 2019 that take account of the negative interest rate

environment so as to rule out additional negative effects on the

financial result. Amongst others, ALSO uses interest rate options

to protect itself against increasing interest rates in the mid-term.

However, those instruments do not have an impact on the finan-